NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2014 ANNUAL REPORT

173

V. siGniFiCanT aCCOUnTinG POLiCiEs anD aCCOUnTinG
EsTimaTEs (Continued)

29. Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates

(1)  Changes in significant accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies and reasons

Approval

procedures Remarks

The Group has adopted the newly issued or revised accounting standards

by the MoF on 1 January 2014, including CAS 2 (revised), CAS 30

(revised), CAS 33 (revised), CAS 37 (revised), CAS 39, CAS 40 and CAS

41.

According to amendments to CAS 2 (revised), the Group adopted

retrospective adjustment to reclassify the equity investments from long-

term equity investment — other equity investment to available-for-sale

financial assets, which the Group does not control, have joint control or

have significant impact, does not have quoted price in the active market,

and the fair value cannot be measured reliably to available-for-sale

financial assets.

The impact of changes in accounting policies above on the Group’s assets

at 1 January 2013 and at 31 December 2013 were as follows:

Items

1 January 2013

(Before

restatement) Adjustment

1 January 2013

(After

restatement)

Available-for-sale financial assets 337,444 1,010,215 1,347,659

Long-term equity investment 3,513,916 (1,010,215) 2,503,701

Total impact on assets —

Items

31 December 2013

(Before

restatement) Adjustment

31 December 2013

(After

restatement)

Available-for-sale financial assets 311,277 1,089,427 1,400,704

Long-term equity investment 5,222,849 (1,089,427) 4,133,422

Total impact on assets —

Approved on

 August 28

 2014 in the

 72nd meeting

 of the first

 session held

 by the Group’s

 Board of

 Directors.

None

Metallurgical corporation of china ltd.

notes to the consolidated financial stateMents

2014 annual report

174

V.	 SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES	AND	ACCOUNTING
ESTIMATES (Continued)

29. changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Continued)

(1) Changes in significant accounting policies (Continued)

changes in accounting policies and reasons

approval

procedures remarks

The impact of changes in accounting policies above on the Company’s

assets at 1 January 2013 and at 31 December 2013 are as follows:

Items

1 January 2013

(Before

restatement) Adjustment

1 January 2013

(After

restatement)

Avai lable-for-sa le f inancia l

assets — 231 231

Long-term equity investment 55,204,959 (231) 55,204,728

Total impact on assets —

Items

31 December 2013

(Before

restatement) Adjustment

31 December 2013

(After

restatement)

Available-for-sale financial assets — 231 231

Long-term equity investment 68,043,217 (231) 68,042,986

Total impact on assets —

Except for the CAS 2(revised), changes in other accounting policies above

do not have any significant impacts on the financial statements of the

Group.

(2) Changes in significant accounting estimates

During the reporting period, there were no important changes in accounting estimate.

METALLURGICAL CORPORATION OF CHINA LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2014 ANNUAL REPORT

175

Vi. TaXaTiOn

1. Major categories of taxes and respective tax rates

Category of tax Basis of tax computation Tax rate

Value-added tax (“VAT”) VAT payable (VAT payable is imposed on the